

No. 17-251

In the Supreme Court of the United States

ABEL DANIEL HILDAGO,
Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF ARIZONA,
Respondent.

*On Petition for Writ of Certiorari
to the Supreme Court of Arizona*

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

MARK BRNOVICH
Attorney General

DOMINIC E. DRAYE
Solicitor General
Counsel of Record

LACEY STOVER GARD
Chief Counsel

ANDREW S. REILLY
Assistant Attorney General
1275 W. Washington
Phoenix, Arizona 85007
(602) 542-3333
solicitorgeneral@azag.gov

Counsel for Respondent

CAPITAL CASE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

OPINION BELOW 1

JURISDICTION 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 1

REASONS FOR DENYING THE WRIT 3

 A. Hidalgo’s Case Is a Poor Vehicle Because He
 Was Not Sentenced Under the Rules He
 Seeks to Challenge 4

 B. The Arizona Supreme Court Affirmed a
 Sentencing Process that Comports with
 Precedent from this Court and Others 6

 1. The Arizona Supreme Court’s Decision Is
 Consistent with this Court’s Precedent .. 6

 2. The Arizona Supreme Court’s Decision Is
 Consistent with the Vast Majority of
 Lower Courts 12

 3. Arizona’s Capital Sentencing Laws Do
 Not Result in the Arbitrary and
 Capricious Imposition of Capital
 Punishment 16

 C. This Court Should Not Overrule Decades of
 Precedent To Find that Capital Punishment
 Per Se Violates the Eighth Amendment ... 18

 1. Capital Punishment Is Not *Per Se* Cruel
 and Unusual 18

2. Capital Punishment Can Be Administered Constitutionally	22
CONCLUSION	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Allen v. Stephens</i> , 805 F.3d 617 (5th Cir. 2015), <i>cert. denied</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2382 (2016)	17
<i>Arave v. Creech</i> , 507 U.S. 463 (1993)	10
<i>Archuleta v. Galetka</i> , 267 P.3d 232 (Utah 2011)	15
<i>Atkins v. Virginia</i> , 536 U.S. 304 (2002)	18, 19
<i>Broadrick v. Oklahoma</i> , 413 U.S. 601 (1973)	5
<i>Furman v. Georgia</i> , 408 U.S. 238 (1972)	6, 9, 22
<i>Glossip v. Gross</i> , — U.S. —, 135 S. Ct. 2726 (2015)	20, 24
<i>Godfrey v. Georgia</i> , 446 U.S. 420 (1980)	6, 7, 9, 12
<i>Gregg v. Georgia</i> , 428 U.S. 153 (1976)	5, 7, 9, 11, 21, 23
<i>Holmberg v. De Leon</i> , 938 P.2d 1110 (Ariz. 1997)	17
<i>Johnson v. Bredesen</i> , 558 U.S. 1067 (2009)	23
<i>Kansas v. Marsh</i> , 548 U.S. 163 (2006)	23

<i>Karis v. Calderon</i> , 283 F.3d 1117 (9th Cir. 2002)	15
<i>Kennedy v. Louisiana</i> , 554 U.S. 407 (2008)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lawlor v. Commonwealth</i> , 738 S.E.2d 847 (Va. 2013)	15
<i>Lowenfield v. Phelps</i> , 484 U.S. 231 (1988)	7, 11
<i>McCleskey v. Kemp</i> , 481 U.S. 279 (1987)	16, 17, 22, 23
<i>McConnell v. State</i> , 102 P.3d 606 (Nev. 2004)	12, 13
<i>Pacific Coast Supply, LLC v. N.L.R.B.</i> , 801 F.3d 321 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	15
<i>People v. Ballard</i> , 794 N.E.2d 788 (Ill. 2002)	12, 14, 15
<i>People v. Stitely</i> , 108 P.3d 182 (Cal. 2005)	15
<i>Roper v. Simmons</i> , 543 U.S. 551 (2005)	23, 24
<i>Roybal v. Davis</i> , 148 F.Supp.3d 958 (S.D. Cal. 2015)	15
<i>State v. Rhines</i> , 548 N.W.2d 415 (S.D. 1996)	15
<i>Steckel v. State</i> , 711 A.2d 5 (Del. 1995)	12, 14, 15

<i>Thomas v. State</i> , 148 P.3d 727 (Nev. 2006)	15
<i>Tison v. Arizona</i> , 481 U.S. 137 (1987)	19
<i>Tuilaepa v. California</i> , 512 U.S. 967 (1994)	7, 8
<i>United States v. Alvarez-Sanchez</i> , 511 U.S. 350 (1994)	18
<i>United States v. Le</i> , 327 F.Supp.2d 601 (E.D. Va. 2004)	15
<i>Zant v. Stephens</i> , 462 U.S. 862 (1983)	7, 10, 12
STATUTES	
28 U.S.C. § 1257(a)	1
Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 13-703(F)	4
Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 13-751	8, 10, 12
Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 13-751(F)	4
Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 13-755	10
Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 13-756	10
RULE	
Sup. Ct. R. 10	3

OTHER AUTHORITIES

- National Conference of State Legislatures, *States and Capital Punishment* (Feb. 2, 2017), <http://www.ncsl.org/research/civil-and-criminal-justice/death-penalty.aspx> 20
- Oklahoma voters approve ballot measure affirming death penalty*, Chi. Trib., Nov. 8, 2016, 9:19 PM, <http://www.chicagotribune.com/news/nationworld/ct-election-results-death-penalty-20161108-story.html> 21
- Josh Sandburn, *Nebraska Restores the Death Penalty One Year After Eliminating It*, Time, Nov. 8, 2016, <http://time.com/4563703/nebraska-restores-death-penalty-election> 21
- Jazmine Ulloa & Julie Westfall, *California voters approve an effort to speed up the death penalty with Prop. 66*, L.A. Times, Nov. 22, 2016, 7:00PM, <http://www.latimes.com/politics/essential/la-pol-ca-essential-politics-updates-proposition-66-death-penalty-passes-1479869920-htmlstory.html> 21
